

TWIN DISC, INCORPORATED 4600 21st Street Racine, Wisconsin 53405 USA

September 27, 2024

## Subject: Notification of Foreign Trade Zone Procedures for Twin Disc, Inc.

Dear Supplier/Customer,

We are pleased to inform you that Twin Disc, Inc. ("Twin Disc"), located at 1007 Commerce Ctr. Dr, Lufkin, TX 75901 has been accepted into the Foreign Trade Zone ("FTZ") program under 19 CFR 146, with approval from both the Foreign Trade Zones Board ("FTZB") and U.S. Customs & Border Protection ("CBP"). As part of this program, Twin Disc and its Suppliers/Customers must adhere to specific procedures when moving merchandise in and out of its facility.

For shipments where the merchandise will be exported (i.e., removal from the U.S. Commerce), Twin Disc will require its customers to pick up the merchandise using the in-bond procedures as outlined in 19 CFR 18. To ensure compliance, customers should coordinate with their selected carrier or freight forwarders and provide proof of bonded carrier status. Additionally, a completed CBP Form ("CF") 7512 must be submitted to Twin Disc prior to the merchandise being released from the FTZ.

If you do not have a bonded carrier or need support from a customs broker, Twin Disc can refer you to a customs broker that is familiar with the process and requirements.

The following information should be utilized when executing an CF 7512 for the removal of merchandise from Twin Disc's FTZ:

- Zone Number: 297A
- Zone ID: 29700A001
- FIRMS Code: SEL6
- Address: 1007 Commerce Ctr. Dr, Lufkin, TX 75901
- FTZ Port: 2101

-

If you have immediate questions or would like to learn more about the FTZ program, please reach out to Twin Disc's FTZ Administrator at Lufkinshipping1@twindisc.com.

Sincerely,

Tim Stacy Business Unit Manager Twin Disc, Inc.

www.twindisc.com

TEL: (262) 554-0640 FAX: (262) 554-2765